% of avoided
deaths

Buprenorphine-
naloxone vs
methadone

-2,750.8 3.46 1.95
-795.03

Dominating
-1,410.7

Dominating

CEA = cost-effectiveness analysis
ICER = incremental cost-effectiveness ratio
The analysis assumes that the effectiveness of buprenorphine-naloxone and buprenorphine monotherapy is similar

- 84 -

Heroin Addiction and Related Clinical Problems 14 (3): 77-88

sults were observed for death minimization (Figure
1b), where 84% of incremental cost-effect pairs fall
in the southeast quadrant of the incremental cost-
effectiveness plane, so indicating that buprenor-

incremental cost-effectiveness plane. Seventeen per-
cent of the points lie in the northeast quadrant, so in-
dicating that buprenorphine-naloxone is more costly
but also more effective than methadone. Similar re-

Table 8. Deterministic sensitivity analysis

Scenario Percentage change in the annual cost of thera-
pies

Percentage change in ICER
(buprenorphine-naloxone vs

methadone)

Methadone Buprenor-
phine

Buprenor-phine-
naloxone

Effectiveness
criteria: comple-
tion of treatment

Effectiveness
criteria: deaths

The annual number of con-
sumables used reduced by
10% and increased by 20%

-1% to 0% -1% to 0% -1% to 0%
-1 to 0%

dominating
-1% to 0%
dominating

The annual number of pre-
scribed drugs reduced by
10% and increased by 20%

0% to 0% -2% to 3% -1% to 1%
-2% to 4%
dominating

-2% to 4%
dominating

The unit cost of salary ex-
penses reduced by 3% and
increased by 5%

-2% to 4% -2% to 3% -2% to 4%
-3% to 5%
dominating

-3% to 5%
dominating

ICER = incremental cost-effectiveness ratioFigure 1. Distribution of simulated ICERs (n = 2,000) in the cost-effectiveness plane for (a) treatment completion
outcome and (b) death minimization outcome, and ICER acceptability curve for (c) treatment completion outcome
and (d) death minimization outcome

Figure

Figure 1. Distribution of simulated ICERs (n = 2,000) on the cost-effectiveness plane for (a) treatment
completion outcome and (b) death minimization outcome, and ICER acceptability curve for (c) treatment
completion outcome and (d) death minimization outcome. ICER: incremental cost-effectiveness ratio